To the Honorable C



cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.

102157593 2. Name and address of first receiving party 1. Name of Conveying party(ies) Katsuyoshi FUJITA, Hideki MORINO, Hidehito KUBO, 1.) Name: KABUSHIKI KAISHA TOYOTA JIDOSHOKKI Keiji TOH, Hiroyuki MITSUI, Shinichi TOWATA, Kazuhiko ITOH, and Makoto ISHIKURA Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No Street Address: 2-1, Toyoda-cho 7.12.02 City: Kariya-shi State: Aichi-ken Country: JAPAN 2.) Name: TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA 3. Nature of Conveyance: □ Merger Assignment Internal Address: ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement □ Other Street Address: 1, Toyota-cho Execution Date(s): October 17, 2001, October 18, 2001, October 26, 2001, and November 15, 2001 City: Toyota-shi State: Aichi-ken Country: JAPAN 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/977,859 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and patents invelved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Steven F. Meyer Internal Address: Morgan & Finnegan, L.L.P. Street Address: 345 Park Avenue City: New York State: New York Zip: 10154-0053 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... ■ Enclosed The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiencies or to credit any overpayments to Deposit Account No 13-4500 Order No. 5000-4964. 8. Deposit Account Number: 13-4500 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. January 2, 2002 Steven F. Meyer (35,613) Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: [3]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 07/15/2002 LMUELLER 00000099 09977859 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments 40.00 OP Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581

672656 v l

**PATENT** REEL: 013078 FRAME: 0436

## ASSIGNMENT FOR US PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors, Katsuyoshi Fujita, Hideki Morino, Hidehito Kubo and Keiji Toh of KABUSHIKI KAISHA TOYOTA JIDOSHOKKI, 2-1, Toyoda-cho, Kariya-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan, and Hiroyuki Mitsui, Shinichi Towata and Kazuhiko Itoh of KABUSHIKI KAISHA TOYOTA CHUO KENKYUSHO, 41-1, Aza Yokomichi, Oaza Nagakute, Nagakute-cho, Aichi-gun, Aichi-ken, Japan and Makoto Ishikura of TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA, 1, Toyota-cho, Toyota-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING HYDROGEN STORAGE TANKS, for which a patent application will be filed in the US Patent and Trademark Office, and the serial number and filing date will be entered below by the Assignor(s) or its designate, when that information becomes available; and

WHEREAS, KABUSHIKI KAISHA TOYOTA JIDOSHOKKI and TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA, corporations duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Japan, and having principal places of business at 2-1, Toyoda-cho, Kariya-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan, and at 1, Toyota-cho, Toyota-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan, respectively, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignees") are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignors in and to said improvements, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignors in and to any US patent application(s) based on said improvements, and in and to any Patent(s) of the United States, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest of the Assignors in and to the abovementioned improvements, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignors in and to any US patent applications and any and all Patent of the United States of America that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements set forth in said above-mentioned application, and that the same right, title, and interest are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said improvements or said applications for Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Patents for said improvements in the United States of America, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Patents for said improvements, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

PATENT REEL: 013078 FRAME: 0437

anyone it may properly designate	authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or, to insert below the filing date and serial number of said g date and serial number become available:
US Patent Application Serial No.	Filing Date;
AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all said Patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said improvements, the Patent(s) to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.	
Date: <u>October</u> 17, 2001	Name of Assignor <u>Katsuyoshi Fujita</u> Katsuyoshi Fujita
Date: October 18 200/	Name of Assignor // Jaki Morino
Date: October, 17 2001	Name of Assignor <u>Hidehito Hulro</u> Hidehito Kubo
Date: October . 17. 200/	Name of Assignor Keiji Toh  Keiji Toh
Date:	Name of Assignor Hiroyuki Mitsui  Hiroyuki Mitsui
Date: October 26, 200/	Name of Assignor Shinichi Towata
Date: October 26,2001	Name of Assignor <u>Kazuhiko Itoh</u> Kazuhiko Itoh
Date: November 15, 2001	Name of Assignor Makete Ishikura  Maketo Ishikura

**RECORDED: 07/12/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 013078 FRAME: 0438